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Please read this user manual first!
 Dear Customer,
 We hope that your product, which has been produced in modern plants and 
checked under the most meticulous quality control procedures, will provide you 
with an effective service.
 Therefore, read this entire user manual carefully before using the product and 
keep it as a reference. If you hand over the product to someone else, give the 
user manual as well.

The user manual will help you use the product in a fast and safe way.
• Read the manual before installing and operating the product.
• Make sure you read the safety instructions.
• Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you may need it later.
• Read the other documents given with the product.
• Remember that this user manual is also applicable for several other models.
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THANK YOU FOR BUYING A Whirlpool PRODUCT

In order to receive a more complete assistance, 
please register your product on www.register10.eu

PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON 
YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO 
REACH MORE INFORMATION

A A
SUPPLIER’S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER (*)

The model information as stored in the product data base 
can be reached by entering following website and 
searching for your model identifier (*) found on energy label.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/

CINFORMATION

MORE INFORMATION ON docs.whirlpool.eu/docs & parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com

https://parts-selfservice.europeanappliances.com/en/landing
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may not correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not 
included in the product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.

1  Your refrigerator  

1. Control panel
2. Interior light
3. Fresh food fan
4. Adjustable shelves
5. Wine rack
6. Dairy compartment

C *Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and

  7. Moisture controlled vegetable bin    
  8. Freezer fan
  9. Compartment for quickly freezing
10. Freezer compartment drawers
11. Adjustable door shelves
12. Bottle shelf
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2  Installation
B In case the information which are 

given in the user manual are not 
taken into account, manufacturer will 
not assume any liability for this.

1. Is the interior of the refrigerator dry
and can the air circulate freely in the
rear of it?

2. Clean the interior of the refrigerator as
recommended in the
“Maintenance and cleaning” section.

3. Connect the plug of the refrigerator to
the wall socket. When the fridge door
is opened, fridge internal lamp will
turn on.

4. When the compressor starts to
operate, a sound will be heard. The
liquid and gases sealed within the
refrigeration system may also give
rise to noise, even if the compressor
is not running and this is quite normal.

5. Front edges of the refrigerator may
feel warm. This is normal. These
areas are designed to be warm to
avoid condensation.

Points to be considered 
when re-transporting your 
refrigerator
1. Your refrigerator must be emptied
and cleaned prior to any transportation.
2. Shelves, accessories, crisper and
etc. in your refrigerator must be
fastened securely by adhesive tape
against any jolt before repackaging.
3. Packaging must be tied with thick
tapes and strong ropes and the rules of
transportation printed on the package
must be followed.

Before you start the 
refrigerator
Check the following before you start to 
use your refrigerator:
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• Since hot and humid air will not
directly penetrate into your
product when the doors are not
opened, your product will optimize
itself in conditions sufficient to
protect your food. Functions and
components such as compressor,
fan, heater, defrost, lighting,
display and so on will operate
according to the needs to consume
minimum energy under these
circumstances.



Placing and Installation
A If the entrance door of the room where

the refrigerator will be installed is not 
wide enough for the refrigerator to 
pass through, then call the authorised 
service to have them remove the 
doors of your refrigerator and pass it 
sideways through the door. 

1. Install your refrigerator to a place that
allows ease of use.

2. Keep your refrigerator away from
heat sources, humid places and
direct sunlight.

3. Place your refrigerator on an even
floor surface to prevent jolts.

Replacing the interior light 
bulb 
To change the Bulb/LED used for 
illumination of your refrigerator, call your 
Authorised Service. The lamp (s ) used 
in this appliance is not suitable for 
household room illumination. The 
intended purpose of this lamp is to 
assist the user to place foodstuffs in the 
refrigerator/freezer in a safe and 
comfortable way. The lamps used in 
this appliance have to withstand 
extreme physical conditions such as 
temperatures below -20°C.
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This product is equipped with a lighting 
source of the "G" energy class. The 

lighting source in this product shall only 
be replaced by professional repairers.



3  Preparation
• Your refrigerator should be installed at

least 30 cm away from heat sources
such as hobs, ovens, central heater
and stoves and at least 5 cm away
from electrical ovens and should not
be located under direct sunlight.

• The ambient temperature of the room
where you install your refrigerator
should at least be 10°C. Operating
your refrigerator under cooler
conditions is not recommended with
regard to its efficiency.

• Please make sure that the interior of
your refrigerator is cleaned thoroughly.

• If two refrigerators are to be installed
side by side, there should be at least
2 cm distance between them.

• When you operate your refrigerator for
the first time, please observe the
following instructions during the initial
six hours:
- The door should not be opened
frequently.
- It must be operated empty without
any food in it.
- If a power failure occurs out of your
control, please see the
“Troubleshooting” section.
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Control Panel 
4  Using your refrigerator

3. Fridge compartment temperature
setting    button
Press this button (    ) to set the temperature 
of the fridge compartment to 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, 
8... respectively. Press this button to set the 
fridge compartment temperature to the 
desired value. 
4. Freezer     compartment temperature
setting  button
Press this button (  ) to set the temperature 
of the freezer compartment to -18, -19, -20, 
-21, -22, -23, -24, -18... respectively. Press
this button to set the freezer compartment
temperature to the desired value.
5. Quick freeze function button
Press this button (    ) to activate or 
deactivate the Quick freeze function. When 
you activate the function, the freezer 
compartment will be cooled to a temperature 
lower than the set value.

6. Alarm  off
In case of power failure / high temperature 
alarm, after checking the food located in the 
freezer compartment press the alarm off 
button (   ) to clear the warning. 
7. Eco  fuzzy
Press and hold the eco fuzzy button (     ) for 
3 seconds to activate the Eco fuzzy function. 
The refrigerator will start to operate in the 
most economic mode at least 6 hours later 
and the economic usage indicator will be on 
(   ). Press and hold the eco fuzzy function 
button for 3 seconds to disable the eco 
fuzzy function. This indicator will be on after 
6 hours when eco fuzzy is activated, 
provided the doors are not opened.
ECO indicator will be active if the freezer 
compartment temperature is set to -18°C.
8. Vacation Function
In order to activate Vacation function, press 
this button (      ) for 3 seconds, and the 
vacation mode indicator (     ) will be 
activated. When the vacation function is 
activated, “- -” is displayed on the fridge 
compartment   temperature indicator and no 
active  cooling  is  performed in the fridge 
compartment. It is not suitable to keep the 
food in the fridge compartment in this 
function. Other compartments will continue 
to be cooled according to their set 
temperatures. To cancel this function press 
Vacation function button again.

1. On / Off Indicator
Press the On / Off button for 3 seconds to 
turn off or turn on the fridge. When the 
fridge is off, the symbol (  ) is lit. All the other 
symbols are turned off. 
2. Quick fridge function button
The button (      ) has two functions. To activate 
or deactivate the Quick Cool function, press it 
briefly. Quick Cool indicator will turn off and 
the product return to its normal settings.

Use the Quick Cooling function when 
you want to quickly cool the food placed 
in the fridge compartment. If you want 
to cool large amounts of fresh food, 
activate this function before putting the 
food into the product. 
If you didn't cancel it, Quick Cooling will 
cancel itself automatically after 1 hour at 
the most, or when the fridge compartment 
reaches the required temperature. This 
function is not recalled when power 
restores after a power failure.

If you didn't cancel it, Quick Freeze will 
cancel itself automatically after 25 hours 
at the most or when the freezer 
compartment reaches the required 
temperature. This function is not recalled 
when power restores after a power failure.

Use the Quick Freeze function when 
you want to quickly freeze the food 
placed in freezer compartment. If you 
want to freeze large amounts of fresh 
food, activate this function before 
putting the food into the product. 
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Dual cooling system
 Your refrigerator is equipped with two 
separate cooling systems to cool the 
fresh food compartment and freezer 
compartment. Thus, air in the fresh food 
compartment and freezer compartment 
can't get mixed. Thanks to these two 
separate cooling systems, cooling speed 
is much higher than other refrigerators. 
Odors in the compartments can't get 
mixed. Also additional power saving is 
provided since the defrosting is 
performed individually.

Defrost
A) Fridge compartment
Fridge compartment performs full- 
automatic defrosting.
The defrost water runs to the drain tube
via a collection container at the back of
the appliance. Check that the tube is
permanently placed with its end in the
collecting tray on the compressor to
prevent the water spilling on the electric
installation or on the floor.
B) Freezer compartment
The NO FROST type defrost is

completely automatic. No intervention
from your side is required. The water is
collected on the compressor tray. Due
the heat of the compressor the water is
evaporated.
The fans inside the freezer and fresh
food compartments circulates cold air.

 Please ensure the fans are not 
blocked (stopped) or impaired by food 
or packaging. Blocking (stopping) or 
impairing the fan can result in an 
increase of the internal freezer 
temperature (Thawing).

The dairy (cold storage) 
compartment
 The dairy (cold storage) compartment 
provides lower temperature than the 
refrigerator compartment. Use this 
compartment to store delicatessen 
(salami, sausages, dairy products and 
etc.) that requires lower storage 
temperature or meat, chicken or fish 
products for immediate consumption. 
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Guidance for storing fresh food
Storing into the fresh food compartment 
• Keep your fridge at recommended 

temperature level as 4°C.
• Food	to	be	stored	should	be	properly	sealed

to avoid	odour	or	taste	alterations.
• Leave	spaces between foods to	allow	cold

air	flowing around	them to achieve a	better
and	more homogeneous cooling.

• To	allow	shorter	door	openings,	foods	eaten
daily	should	be	stored	at	the	front	of	the	shelf.

• Leave	a	gap	between	foods	and	the	inner
walls, allowing	air	to	flow.	If	you	store	foods
against the rear	wall	foods	could	freeze
against rear wall.

• Hot,	cooked	food	must	be	cooled	down
at	room	temperature	before	storing	in	the
appliance.	Then,	warm	food	can	be	stored	in
the lower	shelves	of	your	fridge.

• Thaw	your	frozen	food	in	the	fresh	food
compartment.	This	way,	you	can	use	the
frozen food	to	cool	down	the	fresh	food
compartment and	save	energy.

• If	unripe	tropical	fruits	(mango,	melons,
papaya, banana,	pineapple)	are	stored in
refrigerator, ageing	process	can	be
accelerated	and	it	is	not advisable	since	it
causes	shorter	storage	times. However,	the
ripening	of	strongly	green	fruits
(apple,	pear) can be	promoted	for	a	certain
period	in	fridge compartment.

• Onions, garlic, ginger and other root
vegetables should be stored at dark and cool
room conditions, not in the fridge.

• When a spoiled food inside refrigerator is
realized, it should be disposed. When rotten
food is noticed, please clean inner liner or
accessories which were in contact to prevent
contamination.

• Large pots of food, such as soups or stews
can be divided into shallow containers to
quickly cool in the refrigerator. Large pieces
of cooked meat and whole poultry should be
divided into smaller pieces for the same
purpose.

• Keep	fruits	and	vegetables	separate	and
store like	with	like:	apples	with	apples, carrots
with carrots.	Fruits	and	vegetables give	off
different gases	that	can	cause	others to
deteriorate.

• Take	leafy	greens	out	of	plastic	bags,	wrap
them	in	a	paper	towel	or	tea	towel	before
stored	in	refrigerator.

• Store	fruits	and	vegetables	susceptible	to
drying	out	in	perforated	or	unsealed	plastic
bags	to	maintain	a	moist	environment	yet	still
allow	air	to	circulate.

• Different	foods	should	be	placed	in	different
areas	according	to	their	properties:

Food Location 
Eggs	 Door	rack	
Dairy	products	(butter,	cheese) If	available,	biofresh	or	chiller	compartment

Lowest	shelves
Fruits,	vegetables	and	salad Fruit	and	vegetable	box,	crisper	or	EverFresh+	

compartment	(if	available)	
Fresh	meat,	poultry,	fresh	fish,	sausages,
cooked	foods	

If	available,	biofresh	or	chiller	compartment
Lowest	shelf

Ready	to	eat	foods,	packaged	products,	
canned	foods,	pickled	products

Upper	shelves	or	door	rack

Drinks,	bottles,	condiments,	snacks Door	rack	
Leftovers	 Middle	shelves	

EN  /  9



When storing commercially frozen 
foods, please follow these guidelines:

• We recommend a temperature setting of 
4°C for fresh food compartment and -18°C 
for freezer compartment to achieve better 
food preservation.

• With the exception of extreme conditions in 
ambient, if temperature is set to 
recommended values as +4°C / -18°C, 
overall freshness will be prolonged within 
fresh food and freezer compartments. If 
temperature of fresh food compartment is 
set to cooler, fresh fruits and vegetables 
may be partially frozen or exposed to cold 
injury, while warmer temperature level may 
cause faster spoilage of highly perishable 
foods (dairy products, meat products).

Storing into the freezer compartment
• It is recommended to keep freezer setting 

at -18°C except extreme ambient 
conditions.

• 8 hours before freezing switch on the Fast 
Freeze function to provide faster freezing.

• Hot	food	must	be	cooled	to	room
temperature before	storing	in	the	freezer
compartment.

• Food	cut	into	small	portions	will	freeze	faster
and be	easier	to	defrost	and	cook.

• It	is	better	to	pack	food	before	putting	it	into
the freezer.

• In	order	to	avoid	expiry	of	storage	periods,
please note	the	freezing	date,	time	limit	and
name	of	the food	on	the	packaging
according to	the	storage periods	of	different
foods.

• Only take	the	required	amount	of	food	out	of
the freezer.

• Consume	defrosted	food	quickly.	Defrosted
food cannot	be	re-frozen	unless	it	is	cooked.
It is	not safe	to	consume	uncooked	re-frozen
fresh	food.

• When	freezing	fresh	food,	avoid	bringing	it	in
contact	with	already	frozen	food.	It	may
cause thawing	of	already	frozen	pieces.
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• Always follow manufacturers’ guidelines for 
the length of time you should store the food 
for.

• Try to keep the length of time between 
purchase and storage as short as possible to 
preserve food quality.

• Buy frozen foods, which have been stored at 
a temperature of -18°C or below.

• Avoid buying food which has ice or frost on 
the packaging – This indicates that the 
products might have been partially 
defrosted and refrozen at some point – 
temperature rises affect the quality of food.

Moisture controlled 
vegetable bin
 With moisture control feature, moisture 
rates of vegetables and fruits are kept 
under control and ensures a longer 
freshness period for foods. 
 It is recommended to store leafy 
vegetables such as lettuce and spinach 
and similar vegetables prone to moisture 
loss not on their roots but in horizontal 
position into the vegetable bin as much as 
possible.
 When placing the vegetables, place heavy 
and hard vegetables at the bottom and 
light and soft ones on the top, taking into 
account the specific weights of vegetables.
 Leaving vegetables in plastic bags causes 
vegetables to rot in a short time. In 
situations where contact with other 
vegetables is not preferred, use packaging 
materials such as paper that has a certain 
porosity in terms of hygiene.  
 The ethylene gas coming out of pear, 
apricot, peach and particularly apple might 
cause other vegetables and fruits to mature 
faster and rot in a shorter period of time. 



5  Maintenance and cleaning
B We recommend that you unplug   
     the appliance before cleaning.

C Use lukewarm water to clean the 
cabinet of your refrigerator and wipe it 
dry.

C Use a damp cloth wrung out in 
a solution of one teaspoon of 
bicarbonate of soda to one pint of 
water to clean the interior and wipe it 
dry.

B Make sure that no water enters the 
lamp housing and other electrical 
items.

B If your refrigerator is not going to be 
used for a long period of time, unplug 
the power cable, remove all food, 
clean it and leave the door ajar.

C Check door seals regularly to ensure 
they are clean and free from food 
particles.

A To remove door racks, remove all the 
contents and then simply push the 
door rack upwards from the base. 
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Protection of plastic 
surfaces 
C In case of spilling or smearing oil on 

the plastic surfaces, clean and rinse 
the relevant part of the surface at 
once with warm water.



6  Troubleshooting
Please review this list before calling the service. It will save your time and money. 
This list includes frequent complaints that are not arising from defective 
workmanship or material usage. Some of the features described here may not exist 
in your product.

The refrigerator does not operate. 
• The plug is not inserted into the socket correctly. >>>Insert the plug into the

socket securely.
• The fuse of the socket which your refrigerator is connected to or the main fuse

have blown out. >>>Check the fuse.
Condensation on the side wall of the fridge compartment (MULTIZONE, COOL 
CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).

• Ambient is very cold. >>>The ambient temperature of the room where you

install your refrigerator should at least be 10°C.

• Door has been opened frequently.

• Ambient is very humid.

• Food containing liquid is stored in open containers.

• Door of the refrigerator is left ajar. >>>Close the door of the refrigerator.

• Thermostat is set to a very cold level. >>>Set the thermostat to a suitable level.

Compressor is not running.
• Protective thermic of the compressor will blow out during sudden power

failures or plug-out plug-ins as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system
of the refrigerator has not been balanced yet. The refrigerator will start running
approximately after 6 minutes. Please call the service if the refrigerator does not
startup at the end of this period.

• The fridge is in defrost cycle. >>>This is normal for a full-automatically defrosting
refrigerator. Defrosting cycle occurs periodically.

• The refrigerator is not plugged into the socket. >>>Make sure that the plug is fit
into the socket.

• Temperature settings are not made correctly. >>>Select the suitable temperature
value.

• There is a power outage. >>>Refrigerator returns to normal operation when the
power restores.

The operation noise increases when the refrigerator is running.
• The operating performance of the refrigerator may change due to the changes in

the ambient temperature. It is normal and not a fault.
The refrigerator is running frequently or for a long time.
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• New product may be wider than the previous one. Larger refrigerators
operate for a longer period of time.

• The room temperature may be high. >>>It is normal that the product
operates for longer periods in hot ambient.

• The refrigerator might be plugged in recently or might be loaded with food.
>>>When the refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently, it will take
longer for it to attain the set temperature. This is normal.

• Large amounts of hot food might be put in the refrigerator recently.
• Doors might be opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>>The warm

air that has entered into the refrigerator causes the refrigerator to run for
longer periods.

• Freezer or fridge compartment door might be left ajar. >>>Check if the doors
are closed completely.

• The refrigerator is adjusted to a very low temperature. >>>Adjust the
refrigerator temperature to a warmer degree and wait until the temperature is
achieved.

• Door seal of the fridge or freezer may be soiled, worn out, broken or not
properly seated. >>>Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/broken seal causes
the refrigerator to run for a longer period of time in order to maintain the
current temperature.

Freezer temperature is very low while the fridge temperature is sufficient.
• The freezer temperature is adjusted to a very low value. >>>Adjust the freezer

temperature to a warmer degree and check.
Fridge temperature is very low while the freezer temperature is sufficient.
• The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very low value. >>>Adjust the fridge

temperature to a warmer degree and check.
Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers is frozen.

• The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very high value. >>>Adjust the fridge
temperature to a lower value and check.

Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

• The fridge temperature is adjusted to a very high value. >>>Fridge
compartment temperature setting has an effect on the temperature of the
freezer. Change the temperatures of the fridge or freezer and wait until the
relevant compartments attain a sufficient temperature.

• Doors are opened frequently or left ajar for a long time.
• Door is ajar. >>>Close the door completely.
• The refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently. >>>This is normal.

When the refrigerator is plugged in or loaded with food recently, it will take
longer for it to attain the set temperature.

• Large amounts of hot food might be put in the refrigerator recently.
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Vibrations or noise.
• The floor is not level or stable. >>> If the refrigerator rocks when moved slowly,

balance it by adjusting its feet. Also make sure that the floor is strong enough to
carry the refrigerator, and level.

• The items put onto the refrigerator may cause noise. >>>Remove the items on
top of the refrigerator.

There are noises coming from the refrigerator like liquid flowing, spraying, etc.

• Liquid and gas flows occur in accordance with the operating principles of your
refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.

Whistle comes from the refrigerator.
• Fans are used in order to cool the refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.
Condensation on the inner walls of refrigerator.
• Hot and humid weather increases icing and condensation. It is normal and

not a fault.
• Doors are opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. >>>Close them if they

are open.
• Door is ajar. >>>Close the door completely.
Humidity occurs on the outside of the refrigerator or between the doors.

• There might be humidity in the air; this is quite normal in humid weather. When
the humidity is less, condensation will disappear.

Bad odour inside the refrigerator.
• No regular cleaning is performed. >>>Clean the inside of the refrigerator regularly

with a sponge, lukewarm water or carbonate dissolved in water.
• Some containers or package materials may cause the smell. >>>Use a different

container or different brand packaging material.
• Food is put into the refrigerator in uncovered containers. >>>Keep the food in

closed containers. Microorganisms spreading out from uncovered containers
can cause unpleasant odours.

• Remove the foods that have expired best before dates and spoiled from the
refrigerator.

The door is not closing.
• Food packages are preventing the door from closing. >>>Replace the packages

that are obstructing the door.
• The refrigerator is not completely even on the floor. >>>Adjust the feet to

balance the refrigerator.
• The floor is not level or strong. >>>Make sure that the floor is level and capable

to carry the refrigerator.
Crispers are stuck.

• The food is touching the ceiling of the drawer. >>>Rearrange food in the drawer.
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Disclaimer
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Some (simple) failures can be 
adequately handled by the end-user 
without any safety issue or unsafe use 
arising, provided that they are carried 
out within the limits and in accordance 
with the following instructions (see the 
“Self-Repair” section).
Therefore, unless otherwise authorized 
in the “Self-Repair” section below, 
repairs shall be addressed to registered 
professional repairers in order to avoid 
safety issues. A registered Professional 
repairer is a professional repairer that 
has been granted access to the 
instructions and spare parts list of this 
product by the manufacturer according 
to the methods described in legislative 
acts pursuant to Directive 2009/125/EC.
However, only the service agent (i.e. au-
thorized professional repairers) that you 
can reach through the phone number 
given in the user manual/warranty card 
or through your authorized dealer may 
provide service under the guarantee 
terms. Therefore, please be advised that 
repairs by professional repairers (who 
are not authorized) shall void the 
guarantee.
Self-Repair
Self-repair can be done by the end-user 
with regard exclusively to the following 
spare parts: door handles, door hinges, 
trays, baskets and door gaskets (an 
updated list is also available on the Web 
as of 1st March 2021). Moreover, to 
ensure product safety and to prevent 
risk of serious injury, the mentioned 
self-repair shall be done following the 
instructions in the user manual for self-
repair or which are available on the Web.

For your safety, unplug the product 
before attempting any self-repair. 
Repair and repair attempts by end-users 
for parts not included in such list and/or 
not following the instructions in the 
user manuals for self-repair or which are 
available on the Web, might give raise to 
safety issues not attributable to 
manufacturer/seller, and will void the 
warranty of the product.
Therefore, it is highly recommended 
that end-users refrain from the attempt 
to carry out repairs falling outside the 
mentioned list of spare parts, contacting 
in such cases authorized professional 
repairers or registered professional 
repairers. On the contrary, such 
attempts by end-users may cause 
safety issues and damage the product 
and subsequently cause fire, flood, 
electrocution and serious personal 
injury to occur.
By way of example, but not limited to, 
the following repairs must be addressed 
to authorized professional repairers or 
registered professional repairers: 
compressor, cooling circuit, main board, 
inverter board, display board, etc.
The manufacturer/seller cannot be held 
liable in any case where end-users didn't  
comply with the above.



Leggere innanzitutto il manuale di istruzioni!
Gentile Cliente,

  ci auguriamo che l'articolo da Lei scelto, prodotto in moderni stabilimenti e 
sottoposto ai più severi controlli di qualità, risponda interamente alle Sue esigenze. 
 A tal fine, La invitiamo a leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni del prodotto 
prima di procedere al suo utilizzo e di conservarlo per eventuali consultazioni future.

Il presente manuale aiuterà l'utente ad utilizzare l'apparecchio in modo 
rapido e sicuro.
• Leggere le istruzioni per l'uso prima di installare e utilizzare il prodotto.
• Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di sicurezza.
• Conservare il presente manuale in un luogo facilmente accessibile per eventuali

future consultazioni.
• Leggere inoltre gli altri documenti forniti assieme al prodotto.
• Il presente manuale può essere valido anche per altri modelli.

CINFORMAZIONI
Le informazioni sul modello memorizzate nella banca dati dei 
prodotti possono essere consultate sul seguente sito web, 
cercando l'identificativo del modello (*) presente sull'etichetta 
energetica.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
A A

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME
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GRAZIE PER AVERE ACQUISTATO UN PRODOTTO 
Whirlpool 
ricevere un'assistenza più completa, registrare il 
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1  Il frigorifero  
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corrispondere esattamente al prodotto in uso. Se le parti in oggetto non sono 
incluse nel prodotto acquistato, significa che sono da intendersi per altri modelli.

1. Pannello di controllo
2. Luce interna
3. Ventola alimenti freschi
4. Ripiani regolabili
5. Supporto per bottiglie di vino
6. Scomparto prodotti caseari

7. Cestino per verdure a umidità 
controllata

8. Ventola congelatore
9. Scomparto per il congelamento rapido

10. Cassetti scomparto freezer
11. Mensole dello sportello regolabili
12. Ripiano bottiglie

C *Le illustrazioni contenute in questa guida sono schematiche e potrebbero non
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2  Installazione
B Se le informazioni date in questo 

manuale utente non sono prese in 
considerazione, il produttore non 
accetta alcuna responsabilità per 
questo.

Punti a cui prestare attenzione 
quando si sposta il frigorifero
1. Il frigorifero deve essere scollegato.

Prima del trasporto, il frigorifero
deve essere svuotato e pulito.

2. Prima di imballarlo di nuovo, ripiani,
accessori, scomparto frutta e
verdura, ecc. all'interno del
frigorifero devono essere fissati
con nastro adesivo e assicurati
contro i colpi.

3. L'imballaggio deve essere eseguito
con un nastro doppio o cavi sicuri
e bisogna osservare
rigorosamente le norme per il
trasporto presenti sulla confezione.

Prima di avviare il frigorifero
Controllare quanto segue prima di 
utilizzare il frigorifero:
1. L’interno del frigorifero è asciutto e

l’aria può circolare liberamente sul
retro?

2. Pulire la parte interna del frigorifero
come consigliato nella sezione
"Manutenzione e pulizia".

3. Collegare la spina del frigorifero alla
presa elettrica. Quando lo sportello
del frigorifero è aperto, la lampadina
interna si accende.

4. Quando il compressore comincia
a funzionare, si sente un rumore.
I liquidi e i gas sigillati nel sistema
refrigerante possono produrre dei
rumori, anche se il compressore non
è in funzione; questo è abbastanza
normale.

5. I bordi anteriori del frigorifero possono
essere tiepidi. Questo è normale.
Queste zone sono progettate
per essere tiepide per evitare la
condensazione.
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• L'aria calda e umida, non 
penetrando direttamente nel 
prodotto quando le porte non 
sono aperte, permetterà al 
prodotto di ottimizzare la funzione 
di protezione degli alimenti. In 
queste circostanze, funzioni e 
componenti come il compressore, 
la ventola, il riscaldatore, lo 
sbrinamento, l'illuminazione, il 
display e così via funzioneranno in 
base alle esigenze di consumo 
minimo di energia.



Posizionamento e installazione
ANel caso in cui la porta di ingresso
della stanza in cui il frigorifero deve
essere posizionato non è abbastanza 
grande per il passaggio del frigorifero, 
chiamare il servizio autorizzato per 
rimuovere le porte del frigorifero e per 
farlo passare attraverso la porta.
1. Installare il frigorifero in un luogo

che ne permetta il facile utilizzo.
2. Tenere il frigorifero lontano da fonti

di calore, luoghi umidi e luce diretta
del sole.

3. Posizionare l'elettrodomestico solo
su superfici uniformi e piane per
evitare dondolii.

Sostituzione della lampadina 
interna 
 Per cambiare lampadina/LED utilizzati 
per illuminare il frigorifero, rivolgersi al 
Servizio Assistenza Autorizzato.
La lampada (le lampade) usata (usate) 
nell'apparecchiatura non è (sono) adatta 
(adatte) per l'illuminazione domestica. 
L'obiettivo previsto per questa lampada 
è quello di assistere l'utente in fase di 
posizionamento degli alimenti all'interno 
del frigorifero / congelatore in modo 
sicuro e comodo. Le lampadine 
utilizzate in questo apparecchio devono 
sopportare condizioni fisiche estreme 
come temperature inferiori a -20°C.
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Questo prodotto è dotato di una sorgente 
di illuminazione con classe energetica 
"G". La sorgente di illuminazione nel 

prodotto dovrà essere sostituita solo da 
professionisti nel campo della riparazione.



3  Preparazione
C Il frigorifero dovrà essere installato 

ad almeno 30 cm lontano da fonti 
di calore, come forni, riscaldamento 
centrale e stufe e ad almeno 5 cm 
da forni elettrici e non deve essere 
esposto alla luce diretta del sole.

C La temperatura ambiente della stanza 
in cui viene installato il frigorifero 
deve essere almeno 10°C. Usare il 
frigorifero in ambienti con temperatura 
inferiore non è consigliabile per motivi 
di efficienza.

C Assicurarsi che l’interno del frigorifero 
sia ben pulito.

C In caso di installazione di due 
frigoriferi l’uno accanto all’altro, 
devono esservi almeno 2 cm di 
distanza tra di loro.

C Quando il frigorifero viene messo in 
funzione per la prima volta, 
osservare le seguenti istruzioni per 
le prime sei ore:
-  La porta non si deve aprire

frequentemente.
-  Deve funzionare vuoto senza

alimenti all’interno.
-  Se si verifica un calo di potenza al

di là del controllo dell'utente,
vedere le sezione “Ricerca e
risoluzione dei problemi”.
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4  Utilizzo del frigorifero
Pannello di controllo

8  

1 2 3 4 5 6

78  

1 2 3 4 5 6

7

1. Indicatore di accensione /
spegnimento
Premere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento
per 3 secondi per spegnere o accendere il
frigorifero. Quando il frigo è spento, si accende
il simbolo (   ). Tutti gli altri simboli si spengono.

2. Funzione frigo rapido
Il pulsante (    ) ha due funzioni. Per attivare o
disattivare la funzione Quick Cool, premerlo
brevemente. L'indicatore Quick Cool si spegne
e il prodotto torna alle impostazioni normali.

3. Temperatura scomparto frigo:
pulsante di impostazione
Premere questo pulsante (    ) per impostare la 
temperatura dello scomparto frigo 
rispettivamente su 8, 7, 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, 8... 
Premere questo pulsante per impostare la 
temperatura desiderata per lo scomparto frigo.

4. Temperatura scomparto freezer:
pulsante di impostazione

    ) per impostarePremere questo pulsante (
la temperatura dello scomparto freezer
rispettivamente su -18, -19, -20, -21, -22,
-23, -24, -18... Premere questo pulsante per
impostare la temperatura dello scomparto
freezer secondo il valore desiderato.

5. Pulsante funzione Quick Freeze
Premere questo pulsante (    ) per attivare o
disattivare la funzione Quick Freeze. Quando
si attiva la funzione, lo scomparto freezer
viene raffreddato a una temperatura inferiore
rispetto a quella impostata.

6. Disattivazione allarme
In caso di mancanza di alimentazione/allarme 
alta temperatura, dopo aver controllare gli 
alimenti posizionati nello scomparto freezer, 
premere il pulsante di disattivazione dell’allarme 
(    ) per annullare l’avvertenza.

7. Eco Fuzzy
Tenere premuto il pulsante (      ) Eco Fuzzy per 
3 secondi per attivare la funzione Eco Fuzzy. Il 
frigorifero inizia a funzionare nella modalità più 
economica almeno 6 ore dopo e si accende 
l’indicatore di uso economico (    ). Tenere 
premuto il pulsante della funzione Eco Fuzzy 
per 3 secondi per disabilitarla. Questo 
indicatore si accende dopo 6 ore quando la 
funzione Eco Fuzzy è attivato, sempre che gli 
sportelli non siano aperti.
ECO indicatore sarà attivo se la temperatura 
dello scomparto freezer è impostata su -18°C.

8. Funzione Vacation
Per attivare la funzione di assenza (Vacation), 
premere questo pulsante (      ) per 3 secondi e 
l'indicatore della modalità assenza (    ) si attiva. 
Quando la funzione assenza è attiva, “- -” si 
visualizza sull'indicatore della temperatura dello 
scomparto frigo e non viene eseguito il 
raffreddamento attivo nello scomparto frigo. 
Non si possono conservare gli alimenti nello 
scomparto frigo in questa funzione. Gli altri 
scomparti continuano a essere raffreddati 
secondo le temperature impostate. Per 
annullare questa funzione, premere di nuovo il 
pulsante Vacation.

Usare la funzione Quick Freeze quando si desidera 
congelare velocemente gli alimenti posti nello 
scomparto freezer. Se è necessario congelare 
grandi quantità di cibo fresco, attivare questa 
funzione prima di inserire il cibo nel congelatore.
Se non si annulla la funzione Quick Freeze, essa si 
annulla automaticamente dopo 25 ore al massimo 
o quando lo scomparto congelatore ha raggiunto la 
temperatura richiesta. Questa funzione non viene 
richiamata quando l'alimentazione si ripristina dopo 
un'assenza di corrente. 

Usare la funzione Quick Cool quando si 
desidera raffreddare velocemente gli 
alimenti posti nello scomparto frigo. Se 
è necessario raffreddare grandi quantità 
di cibo fresco, attivare questa funzione 
prima di inserire il cibo nel frigo.
Se non si annulla manualmente, la 
funzione Quick Cool si annullerà 
automaticamente dopo 1 ora al massimo o 
quando lo scomparto frigo ha raggiunto la 
temperatura richiesta. Questa funzione non 
viene richiamata quando l'alimentazione si 
ripristina dopo un'assenza di corrente.
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A) Scomparto frigo
Lo scomparto frigo si sbrina

automaticamente.
L'acqua di sbrinamento scorre nel tubo

di scarico tramite un contenitore di
raccolta posizionato nella parte
posteriore dell'elettrodomestico.
Controllare che il tubo sia collocato in
modo stabile con l'estremità nel vassoio
di raccolta sul compressore per evitare
che l'acqua spruzzi sull'istallazione
elettrica o sul pavimento.
B)  Scomparto freezer
Lo sbrinamento del tipo NO FROST è

completamente automatico. Non è
necessario alcun intervento da parte
dell’utente. L’acqua si raccoglie nel
vassoio del compressore. A causa del
calore del compressore, l’acqua evapora.
Le ventole nel freezer e negli scomparto

alimenti freschi mettono in circolo aria
fredda.

Scomparto prodotti caseari 
(cella frigorifera)
 Lo Scomparto prodotti caseari (cella 
frigorifera) fornisce una temperatura più 
bassa rispetto allo scomparto del 
frigorifero. Utilizzate questo scomparto per 
conservare i prodotti di salumeria (salami, 
salsicce, latticini, ecc.) che richiedono una 
temperatura di conservazione più bassa 
oppure carne, pollo o pesce per il 
consumo immediato.

 Assicurarsi che le ventole non sono 
bloccate (fermate) o danneggiate da 
alimenti o confezioni. Il blocco (arresto) 
o danneggiamento della ventola possono
provocare un aumento della temperatura
interna del freezer (sbrinamento).

Sistema dual cooling
 Il frigorifero è dotato di due sistemi di 
raffreddamento separati per raffreddare 
lo scomparto cibi freschi e lo scomparto 
freezer. In questo modo, l’aria nello 
scomparto alimenti freschi e quella dello 
scomparto freezer non si mescolano. 
Grazie a questi due sistemi di 
raffreddamento separati, la velocità di 
raffreddamento è molto più alta di 
quella degli altri frigoriferi. Gli odori negli 
scomparti non si mischiano. Viene 
fornito inoltre un risparmio energetico 
aggiuntivo dal momento che lo 
sbrinamento è eseguito individualmente. 

Sbrinamento 
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Guida alla conservazione di 
alimenti freschi
Conservazione nello scomparto alimenti 
freschi
• Tenere il frigorifero alla temperatura 

consigliata di 4°C.
• Gli	alimenti	vanno	sigillati	in	modo	adeguato per
evitare	cattivi	odori	o	alterazioni	del	gusto.

• Lasciare	degli	spazi tra	gli alimenti,	per	consentire il
passaggio dell'aria fredda	intorno	ad	essi	e	per
ottenere un raffreddamento	migliore	e	più
omogeneo.

• Per	un	tempo	di	apertura	minore	delle	porte, gli
alimenti	consumati	quotidianamente devono
essere	conservati	nella	parte	anteriore dello
scaffale.

• Lasciare	dello	spazio	tra	gli	alimenti	e	le	pareti
interne,	permettendo	il	passaggio	dell'aria.	Se si
conservano	gli	alimenti	a	ridosso	della parete
posteriore,	essi	potrebbero	congelarsi sulla parete
posteriore.

• I	cibi	caldi	e	cotti	devono	essere	raffreddati e	a
temperatura	ambiente	prima	di	essere conservati
nel	frigorifero.	Successivamente,	i cibi	caldi
possono	essere	conservati	nei ripiani inferiori	del
frigorifero.

• Scongelare	i	cibi	surgelati	nello	scomparto alimenti
freschi.	In	questo	modo	è	possibile utilizzare	gli
alimenti	surgelati,	per	raffreddare lo	scomparto
alimenti	freschi	e	risparmiare energia.

• Se	la	frutta	tropicale	acerba	(mango,	meloni,
papaya,	banane,	ananas)	viene	conservata	in frigo,
il	processo	di	maturazione	può	essere accelerato,
ciò	non	è	consigliabile	in	quanto causa tempi	di
conservazione	più	brevi. Tuttavia,	la maturazione	di
frutti	acerbi	(mela, pera)	può essere consentita	per
un	certo periodo	in frigorifero.

• Cipolla, aglio, zenzero e altre verdure con
radice devono essere conservate al buio e al
fresco, non in frigorifero.

• Quando si nota un alimento andato a male
all'interno del frigorifero, esso deve essere
buttato. Quando si notano cibi marci, pulire
l’interno del frigo o gli accessori che erano in
contatto con esso, per evitare contaminazioni.

• Il	contenuto	di	grandi	pentole	di	cibo,	come
quelle	per	zuppe	o	stufati,	può	essere
suddiviso	in	contenitori	poco	profondi,	per
raffreddarsi	rapidamente	in	frigorifero.	Grandi
porzioni	di	carne	cotta	e	pollame	intero
dovrebbero	essere	divise	in	pezzi	più	piccoli,
per	lo	stesso	scopo.

• Tenere	frutta	e	verdura	separate	e	conservare
con	alimenti	simili:	mele	con	mele,	carote	con
carote.	Frutta	e	verdura	emettono	gas	diversi
che	possono	causare	il	deterioramento	di	altri
alimenti.

• Togliere	le	verdure	a	foglia	dai	sacchetti
di	plastica,	avvolgerle	in	un	tovagliolo	di carta	o
in	uno	strofinaccio	prima	di	riporle	in frigorifero.

• Conservare	frutta	e	verdura	che	potrebbe
seccare	in	sacchetti	di	plastica	forati	o	non
sigillati	per	mantenere	un	ambiente	umido	e
permettere	comunque	all'aria	di	circolare.

• Alimenti diversi vanno posizionati in aree
diverse a seconda delle loro proprietà:

Alimenti Ubicazione 

Uova	 Ripiano	porta	

Prodotti	lattiero-caseari	(burro,	formaggio) Se	disponibile,	scomparto	biofresh	o	chiller
Scaffali	più	bassi

Frutta,	verdura	e	insalata Scomparto	frutta	e	verdura,	scomparto	crisper	o	
EverFresh+	(se	disponibile)	

Carne	fresca,	pollame,	pesce	fresco,	salsicce,
cibi	cotti	

Se	disponibile,	scomparto	biofresh	o	chiller
Ripiano	più	basso

Alimenti	pronti	al	consumo,	prodotti	confezionati,	
conserve,	prodotti	in	scatola,	prodotti	in	salamoia

Ripiani	superiori	o	ripiano	sulla	porta

Bevande,	bottiglie,	condimenti,	spuntini,	snack Ripiano	porta	

Avanzi	 Ripiani	centrali	
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Conservazione nello scomparto 
congelatore
• Si raccomanda di mantenere il congelatore a

-18°C, salvo in condizioni ambientali 
estreme.

• 8 ore prima del congelamento, attivare la 
funzione di congelamento rapido per 
ottenere un congelamento più rapido.

• Gli	alimenti	caldi	vanno	conservati	a
temperatura ambiente	prima	di	essere collocati
nello scomparto	congelatore.

• Gli	alimenti	tagliati	a	piccole	porzioni	si
congelano	più	rapidamente	e	sono	più	facili da
scongelare	e	cucinare.

• Consigliamo	di	confezionare	gli	alimenti	prima
di riporli	all'interno	del	congelatore.

• Al	fine	di	evitarne	la	scadenza,	annotare	la data
di	congelamento,	il	limite	di	tempo	e	il nome
dell'alimento	sulla	confezione,	in	base ai
periodi di	conservazione	dei	diversi	prodotti
alimentari.

• Estrarre	solo	il	quantitativo	di	cibo che serve
dal congelatore.

• Consumare	rapidamente	i	cibi	scongelati.
Gli	alimenti	scongelati	non	possono	essere
ricongelati,	se	non	sono	cotti.	Non	è	sicuro
consumare	alimenti	freschi	non	cotti	e
ricongelati.

• Quando	vengono	congelati	alimenti	freschi,
evitare	che	gli	stessi	entrino	in	contatto	con
alimenti	già	surgelati.	Ciò	potrebbe	causare	lo
scongelamento	di	alimenti	già	congelati.

Quando vengono conservati alimenti 
surgelati a livello commerciale, 
attenersi a queste linee guida:

• Si consiglia una temperatura di 4°C per lo 
scomparto alimenti freschi e -18°C per lo 
scomparto congelatore, per ottenere una 
migliore conservazione degli alimenti.

• Ad eccezione di condizioni ambientali 
estreme, se la temperatura è impostata sui 
valori consigliati di +4°C / -18°C, la 
freschezza complessiva sarà prolungata 
all'interno dei comparti degli alimenti 
freschi e del congelatore. Se la temperatura 
dello scomparto alimenti freschi è 
impostata a una temperatura più fredda, la 
frutta e la verdura fresca potrebbero 
parzialmente congelarsi o ghiacciarsi, 
mentre una temperatura più calda può 
causare un deterioramento più rapido di 
alimenti altamente deperibili (prodotti 
lattiero-caseari, prodotti a base di carne).
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• Seguire sempre le linee guida del produttore 
relative alla durata di conservazione degli 
alimenti. Attenersi scrupolosamente a 
queste linee guida!

• Cerca di mantenere il più breve possibile
il tempo che intercorre tra l'acquisto e la 
conservazione, in modo da preservare la 
qualità del cibo.

• Acquistare alimenti surgelati che sono stati 
conservati ad una temperatura di -18°C o 
inferiore.

• Evitare di acquistare alimenti che presentano 
ghiaccio o gelo sulla confezione. Ciò indica 
che i prodotti potrebbero essere stati 
parzialmente scongelati e ricongelati. Gli 
aumenti di temperatura influiscono sulla 
qualità degli alimenti.

Cestino per verdure a umidità 
controllata 
Con la funzione di controllo dell'umidità, i 
tassi di umidità di verdura e frutta sono tenuti 
sotto controllo e assicurano un periodo di 
freschezza più lungo per gli alimenti.
 Si raccomanda di conservare le verdure a 
foglia come lattuga e spinaci e verdure simili 
che rischiano la perdita di umidità non sulle 
radici ma in posizione orizzontale nel cestino 
per le verdure, per quanto possibile. 
 Quando si posizionano le verdure, mettere le 
verdure pesanti e dure sul fondo e quelle 
leggere e morbide sopra, tenendo conto del 
peso specifico delle verdure.
 Lasciarle le verdure nei sacchetti di plastica 
provoca in breve tempo il deterioramento 
delle verdure. In situazioni in cui non si 
consiglia il contatto con le altre verdure, 
utilizzare materiali di imballaggio come carta 
con una certa porosità per motivi di igiene. 
 Il gas etilene che fuoriesce da pere, 
albicocche, pesche e in particolare mele 
potrebbe provocare all'altra frutta e verdura 
una maturazione e un deterioramento più 
veloci.



5  Manutenzione e pulizia
B È consigliato scollegare
     l’apparecchio prima della pulizia.

C Utilizzare acqua tiepida per pulire 
l'alloggiamento del frigorifero e 
asciugarlo.

C Utilizzare un panno umido intriso 
di una soluzione composta da un 
cucchiaino di bicarbonato di soda e 
da circa mezzo litro di acqua e pulire 
l'interno, quindi asciugare.

B Assicurarsi che l'acqua non penetri 
nel quadro di comando della 
temperatura.

B Se il frigorifero non viene usato per un 
lungo periodo di tempo, scollegare il 
cavo di alimentazione, rimuovere tutti 
gli alimenti dal suo interno, pulirlo e 
lasciare lo sportello aperto.

C Controllare le guarnizioni dello 
sportello periodicamente per garantire 
che siano pulite e che non siano 
presenti particelle di alimenti.

A Per rimuovere le rastrelliere dello 
sportello, rimuovere tutto il contenuto 
e spingere semplicemente le 
rastrelliere verso l'alto.

Protezione delle superfici di 
plastica 
C In caso di fuoriuscita di olio sulle 

superfici in plastica, pulire e 
asciugare le parti della superfici 
con acqua tiepida.
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6  Ricerca e risoluzione dei problemi 
Prima di chiamare il servizio assistenza, rivedere la lista precedente. Si risparmierà 
tempo e denaro. Questa lista comprende frequenti reclami che non derivano da 
difetti di lavorazione o dai materiali utilizzati. Alcune delle funzioni descritte qui 
potrebbero non esistere nel proprio apparecchio.

Il frigorifero non funziona. 
• La spina non è inserita correttamente nella presa. >>>Inserire in modo sicuro la

spina nella presa.
• Il fusibile della presa a cui è collegato il frigorifero o il fusibile principale sono

saltati. >>>Controllare il fusibile.
Condensa sulla parete laterale dello scomparto frigo (MULTIZONE, COOL 
CONTROL e FLEXI ZONE).

• L'ambiente è molto freddo. >>>La temperatura ambiente della stanza in cui 
viene installato il frigorifero deve essere almeno 10°C.

• Lo sportello è stato aperto con eccessiva frequenza. 
• L'ambiente è molto umido. 
• Gli alimenti che contengono liquidi sono conservati in contenitori aperti.
• Lo sportello del frigorifero è lasciato aperto. >>>Chiudere lo sportello del 

frigorifero.
• Il termostato è impostato ad un livello molto freddo. >>>Impostare il 

termostato ad un livello adatto.

Il compressore non funziona.
• La protezione termica del compressore è inattiva in caso di mancanza di

corrente o di mancato collegamento alla presa, se il sistema refrigerante non è
ancora stato regolato. Il frigorifero comincerà a funzionare dopo circa 6 minuti.
Chiamare il servizio assistenza se il frigorifero non inizia a funzionare al termine
di questo periodo.

• Il frigorifero è nel ciclo di sbrinamento. >>>Si tratta di una cosa per un frigorifero
con sbrinamento completamente automatico. Il ciclo di sbrinamento si verifica
periodicamente.

• L'elettrodomestico non è collegato alla presa. >>>Accertarsi che la spina sia
inserita nella presa.

• Le regolazioni di temperatura non sono eseguite in modo corretto.
>>>Selezionare il valore di temperatura adatto.

• Vi è una mancanza di alimentazione. >>>Il frigorifero torna ad un
funzionamento normale quando viene ripristinata l'alimentazione.
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Il rumore aumenta quando il frigorifero sta lavorando.
• La performance operativa del frigorifero può cambiare secondo i cambiamenti

della temperatura ambiente. Si tratta di una cosa normale e non di un guasto.
Il frigorifero funziona frequentemente o per lunghi periodi.
• Il nuovo apparecchio è più grande del precedente. I frigoriferi più grandi 

lavorano per un più lungo periodo di tempo.
• La temperatura ambiente può essere alta. >>>È normale che l'apparecchio 

funzioni per periodi più lunghi in ambienti caldi.
• Il frigorifero è stato collegato alla presa di recente o è stato riempito di cibo. 

>>>Quando il frigorifero è stato appena collegato all'alimentazione o caricato 
con alimenti, ci vuole più tempo per raggiungere la temperatura impostata. 
Questo è normale.

• Grandi quantità di cibo caldo sono state recentemente inserite.
• Gli sportelli sono aperti con eccessiva frequenza o sono stati lasciati aperti a 

lungo. >>>L’aria tiepida entrata nel frigorifero ne provoca il funzionamento 
per un periodo più lungo.

• Lo sportello del freezer o dello scomparto frigo sono rimasti aperti.
>>>Controllare se gli sportelli sono perfettamente chiusi.

• Il frigo è regolato a temperatura molto bassa. >>>Regolare la temperatura 
del frigorifero ad un livello più alto e attendere f no a che la stessa sia 
acquisita.

• La chiusura dello sportello del frigorifero o del freezer può essere usurata,
rotta o non inserita in modo appropriato. >>>Pulire o sostituire la 
guarnizione. Guarnizioni rotte o danneggiate provocano il funzionamento del 
frigo per periodi più lunghi per mantenere la temperatura corrente.

La temperatura ambiente è molto bassa  mentre la temperatura del frigorifero 
è sufficiente.
• La temperatura del freezer è regolata a temperatura molto bassa. >>>Regolare

la temperatura ad un livello più alto e controllare.
La temperatura ambiente è molto bassa  mentre la temperatura del freezer 
è sufficiente.
• La temperatura del frigo è regolata a temperatura molto bassa. >>>Regolare la

temperatura ad un livello più alto e controllare.
Gli alimenti che sono nei cassetti dello scomparto frigo sono congelati.

• La temperatura del frigo è regolata su un valore molto alto. >>>Regolare la
temperatura del frigo ad un livello più basso e controllare.
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La temperatura del frigo o freezer è molto alta.

• La temperatura del frigo è regolata su un valore molto alto. >>>L'impostazione della temperatura 

dello scomparto frigo provoca effetti sulla temperatura del freezer. Cambiare le temperature di frigo

o freezer e aspettare finché i relativi scomparti non raggiungono una temperatura sufficiente.

• Gli sportelli sono aperti con eccessiva frequenza o sono stati lasciati aperti a lungo.

• Lo sportello è aperto. >>>Chiudere completamente lo sportello.

• Il frigorifero è stato recentemente collegato all'alimentazione o caricato con alimenti. >>>Questo è 

normale. Quando il frigorifero è stato appena collegato all'alimentazione o caricato con alimenti, ci 

vuole più tempo per raggiungere la temperatura impostata.

• Grandi quantità di cibo caldo sono state recentemente inserite. 

Vibrazioni o rumore.
• Il pavimento non è orizzontale o stabile. >>>Se il frigorifero ondeggia quando è mosso lentamente,

equilibrarlo regolando i piedini. Accertarsi anche che il pavimento sia in piano e forte abbastanza da 
sopportare il frigorifero.

• Gli articoli messi sul frigorifero possono provocare rumore. >>>Rimuovere gli articoli da sopra al 
frigorifero.

Ci sono rumori che provengono dal frigorifero come gocciolamenti, spruzzo di 
liquidi, ecc.

• Il flusso di liquido e gas si verifica secondo i principi operativi del frigorifero. Si tratta di una cosa
normale e non di un guasto.

Dal frigorifero si sente un fischio.
• Le ventole sono usate per raffreddare il frigorifero. Si tratta di una cosa normale e

non di un guasto.
Condensa sulla parete interna del frigorifero.
• Il clima caldo/umido aumenta il ghiaccio e la condensa. Si tratta di una cosa normale e non di un 

guasto.
• Gli sportelli sono aperti con eccessiva frequenza o sono stati lasciati aperti a lungo. >>>Chiuderli 

se sono aperti.
• Lo sportello è aperto. >>>Chiudere completamente lo sportello.

Umidità al di fuori del frigorifero o tra le porte.

• Potrebbe esserci umidità nell'aria; questo è normale nei climi umidi. Al diminuire dell’umidità, la 
condensa scompare.

Odore cattivo dentro al frigorifero.
• Non viene eseguita una pulizia regolare. >>>Pulire regolarmente l’interno del frigorifero con una

spugna, acqua tiepida o carbonato di sodio diluito in acqua.
• Alcuni contenitori o alcuni materiali per la confezione possono provocare odori. >>>Usare

contenitori diversi o marche diverse.
• Gli alimenti sono posti nel frigorifero in contenitori non coperti. >>>Tenere gli alimenti in contenitori

chiusi. I microrganismi che fuoriescono da contenitori non coperti possono provocare odori
sgradevoli.

• Rimuovere gli alimenti scaduti e che si sono rovinati nel frigorifero.

Lo sportello non è chiuso.
• Gli imballaggi degli alimenti impediscono la chiusura dello sportello. >>>Sostituire le confezioni che

ostruiscono lo sportello.
• Il frigorifero non è completamente poggiato sul pavimento. >>>Regolare i piedini per bilanciare il 

frigorifero.
• Il pavimento non è orizzontale o forte. >>>Accertarsi che il pavimento sia in piano, forte e in grado di

sopportare il frigorifero.

Gli scomparti frutta e verdura sono bloccati.
• Gli alimenti potrebbero toccare il tetto del cassetto. >>>Risistemare gli alimenti nel cassetto.
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Disclaimer
Alcuni guasti (semplici) possono essere 
gestiti adeguatamente dall'utente finale 
senza che si verifichino problemi di 
sicurezza o di utilizzo non sicuro, a 
condizione che vengano eseguiti entro i 
limiti e in conformità alle seguenti istruzioni 
(vedere la sezione "Autoriparazione").
Pertanto, se non diversamente autorizzato 
nella sezione "Autoriparazione", per 
evitare problemi di sicurezza, le riparazioni 
devono essere effettuate da riparatori 
professionisti registrati. Un riparatore 
professionale registrato è un riparatore 
professionale a cui il produttore ha 
concesso l'accesso alle istruzioni e 
all'elenco delle parti di ricambio di questo 
prodotto secondo i metodi descritti negli 
atti legislativi ai sensi della direttiva 
2009/125/CE.
Solo gli agenti di assistenza (cioè i ripa-
ratori professionali autorizzati) 
raggiungibili tramite il numero di telefono 
indicato nel manuale d'uso/scheda di ga-
ranzia o tramite il rivenditore autorizzato 
possono, tuttavia, fornire assistenza in 
base ai termini della garanzia. Pertanto, si 
ricorda che le riparazioni effettuate da 
riparatori professionisti (non autorizzati) 
annulleranno la garanzia.
Autoriparazione
L'utente finale può effettuare l'autoripara-
zione dei seguenti pezzi di ricambio: mani-
glie, cerniere, vassoi, cestini e guarnizioni 
dello sportello (un elenco aggiornato è 
disponibile anche su Web a partire dal 1°
marzo 2021). Inoltre, per garantire la 
sicurezza del prodotto e prevenire il rischio 
di gravi lesioni, l'autoriparazione 
menzionata deve essere eseguita 
seguendo le istruzioni contenute nel 
manuale d'uso per l'autoriparazione o 
disponibili su Web. 

Per la sicurezza dell'utente, prima di 
tentare qualsiasi riparazione, staccare la 
spina del prodotto.
I tentativi di riparazione da parte degli 
utenti finali per parti non incluse in tale 
elenco e/o non seguendo le istruzioni 
contenute nei manuali d'uso per 
l'autoriparazione o disponibili su Web, 
potrebbero causare problemi di 
sicurezza non imputabili a produttore/
venditore e invalideranno la garanzia del 
prodotto. Pertanto, si raccomanda 
vivamente agli utenti finali di astenersi 
dal tentare di effettuare riparazioni che 
non rientrano nell'elenco dei pezzi di 
ricambio indicati, rivolgendosi in questi 
casi a riparatori professionali autorizzati 
o registrati. Al contrario, tali tentativi da 
parte degli utenti finali potrebbero 
causare problemi di sicurezza e 
danneggiare il prodotto, con 
conseguenti incendi, allagamenti, 
folgorazioni e gravi lesioni personali. 
A titolo esemplificativo, ma non 
esaustivo, le seguenti riparazioni devono 
essere affidate a riparatori professionali 
autorizzati o registrati: compressore, 
circuito di raffreddamento, scheda 
principale, scheda inverter, scheda 
display, ecc.
Il produttore/venditore non può essere 
ritenuto responsabile in ogni caso di 
mancata osservanza di quanto sopra da 
parte degli utenti finali.
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